

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

Annual Report and Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

(expressed in US dollars)

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

Contents

	Pages
Members	
List of advisors	
Members' Report	3–6
Statement of members' responsibilities	
Independent auditors' report	7–9
Statement of comprehensive income	10
Balance sheet	11
Statement of cash flows	12
Statement of changes in members' equity/(deficiency)	13
Notes to financial statements	14–33

Members

The members of ICF Debt Pool LLP (the “Partnership”) from incorporation on September 10, 2009 and up to the date of this report, acting as trustees of the PIDG Trust, are:

Minimax Ltd.

KfW and 9215-6975 Quebec Inc. became members on December 8, 2009.

Multiconsult Trustees Ltd, was a member from the incorporation date, resigned as member on November 30, 2021 and IQ EQ Trustees (Mauritius) Limited (acting as trustee of the PIDG Trust) became a member on November 30, 2021.

SG Hambros Trust Company Ltd, was a member from the incorporation date, resigned as member on January 31, 2019 and SG Kleinwort Hambros Trust Company (UK) Ltd (acting as trustee of the PIDG Trust) became a member on January 31, 2019 — designated member.

These members were in office during the year and up to the date of signing of the financial statements.

Board of directors

The responsibility for overall direction, supervision and management of the Partnership is delegated by the Members to the Board.

Oliver van Bergeijk resigned as a director effective July 6, 2021, Lars Oermann was director effective July 6, 2021, and Andrew Bainbridge was reappointed as a director effective July 6, 2021. Lars Oermann and Andrew Bainbridge remained as directors up to the date of signing of the financial statements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

List of advisors

Independent Auditors	PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 7 More London Riverside London SE1 2RT United Kingdom
Banker	Toronto-Dominion Bank 100 Wellington Street West 6th Floor Toronto, Ontario Canada M5K 1A2
Registered Office	10th Floor 6 Bevis Marks London EC3A 7BA United Kingdom
Manager and Administrator	Cordiant Capital Inc. 1002 Sherbrooke Street West Suite 2800 Montréal, Quebec H3A 3L6

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

Members' Report

The members present their report and the financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2022.

Incorporation and commencement

ICF Debt Pool LLP was incorporated on September 10, 2009 and is expected to be dissolved on December 31, 2028.

Principal activities, business review and results

The Partnership is a facility established by the Private Infrastructure Development Group (PIDG), a coalition of public donors mobilising private sector investment to assist developing countries to provide infrastructure vital to boost their economic development and combat poverty.

At inception, the Partnership had a 500,000,000 euro commitment from the German institution KfW, acting on behalf of the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany, and US\$10,000,000 funding from PIDG Trust using funds provided by KfW.

The investment activities of the Partnership consist primarily of parallel financing of projects presented by originating International Financial Institutions. The Partnership may also undertake other business with the unanimous consent of members. The Partnership is managed and administered by Cordiant Capital Inc.

The financial statements of the Partnership include only the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the Partnership, and do not include the other assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the members. No provision for income taxes has been made in these financial statements, since income is taxable only in the hands of the members.

The key performance indicators considered by the members for an understanding of the development and performance of the business are the operating results, the loan commitments and the allowance for credit losses.

The Partnership is in a net current liability position as at September 30, 2022, and the members believe the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate given future cash flows from contractual obligations. In addition, the members have begun discussions with lenders to improve the financial position of the Partnership.

Management performs portfolio reviews on a quarterly basis to ensure loan performance and activities are closely monitored. As the COVID -19 pandemic continues to evolve along with the global economic environment, loans in impacted countries were observed carefully to ensure accurate reflection of the calculation of the loan balance. Overall, management determined that the total loan portfolio was minimally impacted by COVID-19 along with the global economic environment and will continue monitoring their impact on a future basis and make adjustments to expected credit loss (ECL) and fair value (FV) as necessary.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

Members' Report (continued)

The Partnership had an operating profit for the year of US\$6,395,138 (2021 – US\$5,949,733). The current year financial performance was affected by allowance for credit losses of US\$2,732,466 (2021 – allowance for credit losses of US\$1,740,339). The Partnership's Board, based on new information about the credit risk of the loan investments from Cordiant Capital Inc., has identified these impairments in the loans and has taken action. As at September 30, 2022, disbursed loans amounted to US\$103,407,879 (2021 – US\$145,454,806), and commitments represented nil (2021 – nil). The future development, performance and position of the Partnership are affected by the ongoing performance of the underlying infrastructure projects for which loan investments have been made to date. The members expect the Partnership to continue to assist developing countries to provide infrastructure vital to boost their economic development and combat poverty.

Results and allocation to members

The results for the year are shown in the statement of comprehensive income. Profits, if any, are shared among the members as governed by the amended and restated Limited Liability Partnership deed dated December 8, 2009.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The risks and uncertainties faced by the Partnership are those inherent within the financial services industry, and primarily include:

- Credit risk – exposed to counterparties not fulfilling their obligations;
- Market risk – subject to market fluctuations and general economic conditions, specifically interest rate risk;
- Liquidity risk – failing to meet cash requirements necessary to fund obligations;
- Operational risk – incurring losses resulting from inadequate or failed internal and external processes, systems and human error or from external events; and
- Regulatory risk – subject to the effects of changes in the laws, regulations, policies and interpretations and any accounting standards in the markets in which it operates.

Policy for members' drawings, subscriptions and repayments of members' capital

Policies for members' drawings, subscriptions and repayments of members' capital are governed by the Limited Liability Partnership deed.

Additional contributions in equity by members to the Partnership were permitted until December 8, 2012. No member is entitled to be paid interest in respect of its contributions in equity. A member is not entitled to the return of any part of its contribution in equity. Each member shall be entitled to withdraw its share in the net profit of the Partnership at the close of each financial year-end. No new members may be admitted to the Partnership after December 8, 2012.

In summary, all net operating profits or losses are allocated among the members in proportion to their respective cash contributions in equity.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Registered Number: OC348514

Members' Report (continued)

Statement of members' responsibilities in respect of the financial statements

The members are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulation.

Company law, as applied to limited liability partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 (the "Regulations"), requires the members to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the members have prepared the financial statements in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards.

Under company law, as applied to limited liability partnerships, members must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the partnership and of the profit or loss of the partnership for that period.

In preparing the financial statements, the members are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- state whether applicable UK-adopted international accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the partnership will continue in business.

The members are responsible for safeguarding the assets of the partnership and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The members are also responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the partnership's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the partnership and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.

Independent auditors and disclosure of information to auditors

So far as the members are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined by Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006) of which the Partnership's auditors are unaware, and each member has taken all the steps that it ought to have taken as a member in order to make itself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Partnership's auditors are aware of that information.

ICF Debt Pool LLP
Registered Number: OC348514

Members' Report (continued)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP have indicated their willingness to continue in office, and a resolution concerning their re-appointment will be passed by the designated members.

On behalf of the members,


Digitally signed
by Rachel ILES
Date: 2022.12.20
16:23:41 Z

Michael
Considine
Digitally signed by
Michael Considine
Date: 2022.12.20
11:54:47 Z

Date

Independent auditors' report to the members of ICF Debt Pool LLP

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion, ICF Debt Pool LLP's financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the partnership's affairs as at 30 September 2022 and of its profit and cash flows for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to limited liability partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008.

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Annual Report and Financial Statements (the "Annual Report"), which comprise: the Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2022; the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Members' Equity/(deficiency) for the year then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, which include a description of the significant accounting policies.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We remained independent of the partnership in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Conclusions relating to going concern

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the partnership's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the members' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this conclusion is not a guarantee as to the partnership's ability to continue as a going concern.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the members with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Reporting on other information

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The members are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities.

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit

Responsibilities of the members for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the Statement of members' responsibilities in respect of the financial statements, the members are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The members are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the members are responsible for assessing the partnership's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the members either intend to liquidate the partnership or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Based on our understanding of the partnership and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to the Companies Act 2006 as applied to limited liability partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We evaluated management's incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to the posting of inappropriate journal entries and the potential for manipulation of financial data or management bias in accounting estimates in the financial statements such as the impairment of loan investments. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included:

- Challenging assumptions and judgements made by management in their significant areas of estimation;
- Understanding of management's internal controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities;
- Reviewing relevant meeting minutes;

- Enquiring with management as to any actual or suspected instances of fraud or non-compliance with laws and regulations;
- Identifying and testing journal entries with unusual characteristics such as unusual account combinations and reversals; and
- Designing audit procedures to incorporate unpredictability around the nature, timing or extent of our testing.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial statements. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditors' report.

Use of this report

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the members of the partnership as a body in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 as applied to limited liability partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

Other required reporting

Companies Act 2006 exception reporting

Under the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to limited liability partnerships we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- we have not obtained all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the partnership, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.



James Read (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
London
20 December 2022

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Statement of Comprehensive Income For the year ended 30 September 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

	Note	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Revenue	4	5,532,047	8,094,372
Administrative expenses		(659,031)	(906,290)
Management fees	13	(1,117,762)	(1,022,722)
Allowance for credit losses	3	(2,732,466)	(1,740,339)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)		5,372,350	1,524,712
Operating profit		6,395,138	5,949,733
Finance costs		(3,017,616)	(3,961,185)
Profit for the financial year available for division among members	10	3,377,522	1,988,548
Total comprehensive profit for the year available for division among members	6	3,377,522	1,988,548

All activities derive from continuing operations.

There was no other comprehensive income/(loss) for 2022 (2021 – none).

The notes on pages 14 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Balance Sheet

As at September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

	Note	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Non-current assets			
Loan investments	5	73,854,388	117,790,116
Current assets			
Accrued interest income and other receivables	7	1,330,841	3,326,535
Short-term investments		25,650,790	25,709,649
Cash and cash equivalents		18,398,814	19,565,060
		45,380,445	48,601,244
Total assets		119,234,833	166,391,360
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		110,871	94,565
Accrued interest payable on loans and fees due to members		328,074	433,679
Loans due to members within one year	8	45,968,709	49,195,068
		46,407,654	49,723,312
Non-current liabilities			
Loans due to members in more than one year	9	100,592,665	147,811,056
Total liabilities		147,000,319	197,534,368
Net liabilities		(27,765,486)	(31,143,008)
Deficiency			
Members' capital classified as equity	10	1,000,004	1,000,004
Deficit	10	(28,765,490)	(32,143,012)
Total deficiency		(27,765,486)	(31,143,008)
Total members' interest			
Loans and other debts due to members within one year			
Accrued interest payable on loans and fees due to members		328,074	433,679
Loans due to members within one year	8	45,968,709	49,195,068
		46,296,783	49,628,747
Loans due to members in more than one year			
Loans due to members in more than one year	9	100,592,665	147,811,056
Members' other interest – deficiency			
Members' capital classified as equity	10	1,000,004	1,000,004
Deficit	10	(28,765,490)	(32,143,012)
		(27,765,486)	(31,143,008)
Total members' interest	10	119,123,962	166,296,795

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the members and were signed on their behalf by:

 Digitally signed by Michael Considine
Date: 2022.12.20 12:42:53 Z

Michael
Considine Digitally signed by Michael Considine
Date: 2022.12.20 13:50:10 Z

Date

The notes on pages 14 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

	Note	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	11	5,319,785	30,655,714
Cash flows from investing activities			
Loan repayments		35,645,357	34,174,017
Commitment, up-front and other fees paid		(337,335)	(476,669)
		35,308,022	33,697,348
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loans due to members – paid		(37,129,777)	(61,943,085)
Interest paid to members		(3,123,222)	(4,198,155)
		(40,252,999)	(66,141,240)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		374,808	(1,788,178)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of year		19,565,060	21,163,679
Exchange (losses)/gains on cash and cash equivalents		(1,541,054)	189,559
Cash and cash equivalents – End of year		18,398,814	19,565,060

The notes on pages 14 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Statement of Changes in Members' Equity/(Deficiency)

For the year ended September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

	Note	Members' capital classified as equity US\$	Deficit US\$
Members' equity/(deficiency) – September 30, 2019	10	1,000,004	(20,360,652)
Increase in members' net equity			
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	(13,770,908)
Members' equity/(deficiency) – September 30, 2020	10	1,000,004	(34,131,560)
Decrease in members' net equity			
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	1,988,548
Members' equity/(deficiency) – September 30, 2021	10	1,000,004	(32,143,012)
Increase in members' net equity			
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	3,377,522
Members' equity/(deficiency) – September 30, 2022	10	1,000,004	(28,765,490)

The notes on pages 14 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

1 Establishment of the Partnership and nature of activities

The Partnership was incorporated on September 30, 2009 and is expected to be dissolved on December 31, 2028.

The investment activities of the Partnership consist primarily of parallel financing of projects presented by originating International Financial Institutions (IFI). The Partnership may also undertake other business with the unanimous consent of members.

The financial statements of the Partnership include only the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the Partnership, and do not include the other assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the members. No provision for income taxes has been made in these financial statements, since income is taxable only in the hands of the members.

The Partnership is legally controlled by its members. KfW is considered to be the ultimate controlling party of the Partnership, as defined in International Accounting Standard (IAS) 24, Related Party Disclosures, as it provides most of the Partnership's financing.

The Partnership's registered office is located at 6 Bevis Marks, London, EC3A 7BA, United Kingdom.

These financial statements were authorised for use by the members on December 20, 2022.

2 Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies, which have been consistently applied throughout the year, are set out below.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applied to limited liability partnerships, and with those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to limited liability partnerships (LLPs) reporting under IFRS.

The Partnership is in a net current liability position as at September 30, 2022, and the members believe the use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate given future cash flows from contractual obligations. In addition, the members have begun discussions with lenders to improve the financial position of the Partnership.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

There are no IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that could be expected to have a material impact on the Partnership.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Partnership makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The principal estimates and judgements that could have a significant effect upon the Partnership's financial results relate to the assessment of whether there is objective evidence that a loan investment is impaired. Details of estimates and judgements are set out in each of the relevant accounting policies and detailed notes to the financial statements.

Loan investments

Loan investments are mainly parallel financings of projects with an originating IFI. In cases where the syndicating IFI remains the lender of record, loans are structured to enable the Partnership to benefit from the IFI's preferred creditor status. Exceptionally, other lenders of record may have the preferential status of an export credit agency, or may be bilateral development finance institutions and thus enjoy a de facto preferred creditor status formally recognised by many developing countries.

Loans are recognised initially at fair value, which is the cash consideration to originate the loan net of unearned commitment and up-front fees, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. In the case of an impairment, the impairment loss is reported as a deduction of the carrying value of the loan and recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Revenue

Interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate method on an accruals basis.

Fees related to loan origination, commitment and up-front fees are considered adjustments to loan yield and are deferred and amortised to "Commitment and other fee income from loan investments" over the estimated term of such loans (note 4).

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Impairment of loan investments

Cordiant Capital Inc. (the Manager) assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit loss (ECL) associated with its loan investments carried at amortised cost and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Manager recognises a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

The Manager measures the ECL on each balance sheet date according to a three-stage ECL impairment model:

- Performing financial assets
 - Stage 1: From initial recognition of a financial asset to the date on which the asset has experienced a significant increase in credit risk relative to its initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised equal to the credit losses expected to result from defaults occurring over the 12 months following the reporting date.
 - Stage 2: Following a significant increase in credit risk relative to the initial recognition of the financial asset, a loss allowance is recognised equal to the credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset.
- Impaired financial assets
 - Stage 3: When a financial asset is considered to be credit-impaired, a loss allowance is recognised equal to credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset. Interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the asset, net of the loss allowance, rather than on its gross carrying amount.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Measurement of ECL

ECLs are based on a range of possible outcomes and consider all available reasonable and supportable information including internal and external ratings, historical credit loss experience, and expectations about future cash flows. The measurement of ECL is based primarily on the product of the instrument's probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD), and exposure at default (EAD) discounted to the reporting date. The main difference between Stage 1 and Stage 2 ECLs for performing financial assets is the respective calculation horizon. Stage 1 estimates project PD, LGD and EAD over a maximum period of 12 months, while Stage 2 estimates project PD, LGD and EAD over the remaining lifetime of the instrument. An ECL estimate is produced for each individual exposure. Relevant parameters are modelled on a collective basis using portfolio segmentation that allows for the appropriate incorporation of forward-looking information. To reflect other characteristics that are not already considered through modelling, expert credit judgement is exercised in determining the final ECL. ECLs are discounted to the reporting period date using the effective interest rate.

Significant increase in credit risk

The determination of the criteria for significant increase in credit risk requires judgement. The assessment of increase in credit risk is done at instrument level. The indicator used for assessing increase in credit risk is the internal counterparty rating of the obligor of the loan investment. The deterioration in credit quality is considered significant, and the loan investment is therefore placed in stage 2 if the difference between the counterparty rating at origination and the one as at the reporting date is superior to three notches.

Definition of default

The Manager defines a financial instrument as being in default, which is fully aligned with the definition of credit-impaired, when it meets one or more of the following criteria.

Quantitative criteria

The borrower is more than 90 days past due on its contractual payments.

The borrower meets unlikeliness to pay criteria, which indicates the borrower is in significant financial difficulty. These are instances where:

- The borrower is in long-term forbearance;
- The borrower is insolvent;
- The borrower is in breach of financial covenant(s);
- An active market for that financial asset has disappeared because of financial difficulties;
- Concessions have been made by the lender relating to the borrower's financial difficulty; or

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or another form of financial reorganisation.

Individually assessed loans (Stage 3)

When individually significant loans are identified as impaired, the Manager reduces the carrying value of the loans to their estimated realisable values by recording an individually assessed ECL to cover identified credit losses. The individually assessed ECL reflects the expected amount of principal and interest calculated under the terms of the original loan agreement that will not be recovered, and the impact of time delays in collecting principal and/or interest (time value of money). The estimated realisable value for each individually significant loan is the present value of expected future cash flows discounted using the original effective interest rate for each loan. When the amounts and timing of future cash flows cannot be estimated with reasonable reliability, the estimated realisable amount may be determined using observable market prices for comparable loans, the fair value of collateral underlying the loans, and other reasonable and supported methods based on management's judgement. Individually assessed allowances are established in consideration of a range of possible outcomes, which may include macroeconomic or non-macroeconomic scenarios, to the extent relevant to the circumstances of the specific borrower being assessed. Assumptions used in estimating expected future cash flows reflect current and expected future economic conditions and are generally consistent with those used in Stage 1 and Stage 2 measurement. Significant judgement is required in assessing evidence of credit impairment and estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining ECL. Changes in the amount expected to be recovered would have a direct impact on the allowance for credit losses.

Writeoff

The Partnership writes off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include (i) ceasing enforcement activity and (ii) where the Partnership's recovery method is foreclosing on collateral and the value of the collateral is such that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery in full.

Foreign currency translation

The Partnership has prepared the financial statements in US dollars, which is the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects of the underlying transactions, events and conditions in which the Partnership operates (the functional currency). Foreign currency transactions are translated at the rates in effect at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. The resulting gains and losses, realised and unrealised, are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. Short-term investments are liquid investments and are held more for the purpose of investment than for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments.

Loans due to members

Loans due to members are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Loans due to members are subsequently carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the loans using the effective interest method.

Administrative expenses and management fees

Administrative expenses and management fees are accounted for on an accrual basis.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of a financial instrument is the estimated amount that the Partnership would receive or pay to settle a financial asset or financial liability as at the reporting date.

Fair value is based on market prices where there is an active market. Otherwise, fair value is estimated by using valuation techniques or models that incorporate current market prices and the contractual prices of the underlying instruments, the time value of money, yield curves and volatility factors.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Partnership becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or been transferred and the Partnership has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are removed from the balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Financial assets are classified based on their contractual cash flow characteristics and the business model under which they are held.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Contractual cash flow characteristics

In order to meet the cash flow characteristics criterion for purposes of classifying a financial asset, the cash flows from this asset must be solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Principal is generally the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. Interest consists mainly of consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time.

Business models

The Partnership's business models are determined in a manner that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed to achieve a particular business objective. The business models refer to how the Partnership manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. They therefore reflect whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling financial assets or both. All of the Partnership's financial assets are part of an economic model whose objective of holding is achieved by collecting contractual cash flows.

Financial liabilities are classified based on their characteristics and the intention of management upon their issuance.

The fair value of a financial instrument is the estimated amount that the Partnership would receive for or pay to settle a financial asset or financial liability as at the reporting date.

Financial assets whose fair value approximates their carrying value

The carrying value of certain financial assets corresponds to a reasonable approximation of fair value. The Partnership considers that the carrying values of accrued interest income and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair values.

Loan investments carried at amortised cost on the balance sheet

As at September 30, 2022, the fair value of loan investments approximates US\$79,700,000 (2021 – US\$139,300,000). Fair value of the loan investments is determined as follows:

- A discounted future cash flow calculation is used, also taking into consideration the market interest rate, sovereign risk, borrower credit risk, any change in construction risk and any change in sponsor support, among other factors.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Loans due to members carried at amortised cost on the balance sheet

The loans due to members are carried at amortised cost on the balance sheet. The fair value of the loans due to members has been disclosed in note 8 and note 9. The fair value of the loans due to members is estimated as the net present value of expected future cash flows using current market interest rates for similar loans.

Determination of the fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments have been analysed using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in valuing those instruments. The fair value hierarchy is based on the following levels:

- Level 1: Fair values measured using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Fair values measured using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: Fair values measured using inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All loan investments are classified in the fair value hierarchy as Level 3 because they are valued using a discounted cash flow method which uses unobservable inputs. As at September 30, 2022, the most significant unobservable input used to determine fair value is the discount rate, which differs for each loan investment. Each loan investment is internally rated, and the discount rate used reflects this rating as well as the applicable sovereign rating. Discount rates vary from 4.22% to 33.08% (2021 – 1.87% to 18.58%) depending on the maturity of the investment, the investment risk and the country risk.

The loans due to members have been classified as Level 2 because they are valued using current interest rates for similar loans that are observable on the market.

There have been no changes in classification during the year (2021 – none).

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management

The financial instruments of the Partnership and the nature of risks to which they may be subject are as follows:

	Credit risk	Liquidity risk	Market risk	
			Currency	Interest rate
Measured at amortised cost				
Loan investments	X		X	X
Accrued interest income and other receivables	X		X	
Trade and other payables		X		
Accrued interest payable on loans and fees due to members		X	X	X
Loans and other debts due to members		X	X	X
Measured at fair value				
Short-term investments	X		X	X
Cash and cash equivalents	X		X	X

Credit risk

The Partnership is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that parties may default on their financial obligations, or from a concentration of transactions carried out with the same party, or from a concentration of financial obligations which have similar economic characteristics and could be affected similarly by changes in economic conditions. The Partnership does not directly hold any physical collateral as security for its financial assets.

The Partnership makes loan investments which may be rated below investment grade or unrated. These loan investments may be subject to a greater loss of principal and interest than higher-rated loan investments. All of the Partnership's loan investments are in emerging markets. Investing in emerging markets involves additional credit risk and special considerations not typically associated with investing in other more established economies or credit markets. Such risks may include greater social, economic and political uncertainty; increased risk of nationalisation or expropriation of assets or confiscatory taxation; greater dependence on international trade; less liquidity, less capitalisation and less extensive regulation of the credit markets; greater volatility in currency exchange rates; greater risk of inflation; greater controls on foreign investment and limitations on the realisation of investments, repatriation of invested capital and the ability to exchange local currencies for US dollars; and less developed corporate laws.

Aggregate credit risk associated with loan investments and accrued interest income and other fees is mitigated, and concentration risk is minimised by the Partnership's diverse customer base covering many business sectors in a number of emerging markets. The Partnership follows a programme of credit evaluations of borrowers and has also established credit limits by counterparty and by country.

Financial forecasts, budgets and borrowers' actual results are monitored on a regular basis, as are news releases about industrial sectors and economic and political conditions.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management (continued)

The Partnership believes that these policies and the borrowers' credit quality limit the credit risk.

The Partnership must make estimates in respect of the allowance for credit losses. Current economic conditions, historical information, reasons for an account to be past due and the borrowers' industrial sector of activity are all considered in determining when to allow for past due accounts. The same factors are considered when determining whether to write off amounts charged to the allowance account against the loan receivable. The allowance for credit losses is calculated on a specific loan basis.

The following table presents the gross carrying amount of loan investments for which the Partnership estimates an allowance for credit losses, according to credit quality and the impairment model stage in which they are classified:

	2022		
	Non-credit-impaired		Credit-impaired
	Stage 1 US\$	Stage 2 US\$	Stage 3 US\$
			Total US\$
Non-investment grade	51,794,038	12,798,000	-
Default	-	-	38,815,841
			64,592,038
Gross carrying amount	51,794,038	12,798,000	38,815,841
Allowance for credit losses	(77,691)	(1,279,800)	(27,190,826)
Unearned commitment and up-front fees	(1,005,174)	-	-
			(1,005,174)
Carrying amount	50,711,173	11,518,200	11,625,015
			73,854,388
	2021		
	Non-credit-impaired		Credit-impaired
	Stage 1 US\$	Stage 2 US\$	Stage 3 US\$
			Total US\$
Non-investment grade	95,786,653	5,142,713	-
Default	-	-	44,525,440
			100,929,366
Gross carrying amount	95,786,653	5,142,713	44,525,440
Allowance for credit losses	(143,680)	(771,407)	(25,071,977)
Unearned commitment and up-front fees	(1,677,626)	-	-
			(1,677,626)
Carrying amount	93,965,347	4,371,306	19,453,463
			117,790,116

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management (continued)

Impaired loans and allowance for credit losses

As at September 30, 2022, five impaired loans amounting to US\$51,613,841 (2021 – five impaired loans amounting to US\$44,525,440) were written down to their estimated realisable value.

The following tables summarise the movements in the allowance for credit losses:

	2022		
	Non-credit-impaired		Credit-impaired
	Stage 1 US\$	Stage 2 US\$	Stage 3 US\$
			Total US\$
Allowance – Beginning of year	143,680	771,407	25,071,977
Transfers to:			
Stage 1			
Stage 2			
Stage 3			
Repayments	(46,792)	(600,194)	-
Net remeasurement	(19,197)	(1,279,800)	2,118,849
Allowance for credit losses	(65,989)	679,606	2,118,849
Writeoffs and other movements	-	(171,213)	-
Allowance – End of year	77,691	1,279,800	27,190,826

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management (continued)

	2021			
	Non-credit-impaired		Credit-impaired	
	Stage 1 US\$	Stage 2 US\$	Stage 3 US\$	Total US\$
Allowance – Beginning of year	169,646	861,721	46,163,385	47,194,752
Transfers to:				
Stage 1				
Stage 2				
Stage 3				
Repayments	(25,966)	-	-	(25,966)
Net remeasurement	-	(90,314)	1,856,619	1,766,305
Loan writeoff and other movements with no P&L impact	-	-	(22,948,027)	(22,948,027)
Allowance for credit losses	(25,966)	(90,314)	(21,091,408)	(21,207,688)
Allowance – End of year	143,680	771,407	25,071,977	25,987,064

The allowance for credit losses presented in the statement of comprehensive income comprises:

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Allowance for credit losses	2,732,466	1,740,339

The Partnership's maximum exposure to credit risk as at September 30 is as follows:

	Note	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Loan investments	5	74,859,562	119,467,742
Accrued interest income and other receivables		1,330,841	3,326,535
Short-term investments		25,650,790	25,709,649
Cash and cash equivalents		18,398,814	19,565,060
		120,240,007	168,068,986

The Partnership offsets credit risk by depositing its cash and cash equivalents, including short-term investments, with high-credit-quality financial institutions. Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is minimised by investing these in one of the largest Canadian Schedule I banks.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Partnership will not be able to meet a demand for cash or fund its obligations as they come due.

The following tables present financial liabilities and credit instruments as at September 30 by remaining contractual maturity:

	2022			
	Under 1 year US\$	1 to 5 years US\$	Over 5 years US\$	Total US\$
Trade and other payables	110,871	-	-	110,871
Accrued interest payable on loans and fees due to members	328,074	-	-	328,074
Loans due to members	45,968,709	101,849,283	-	147,817,992
	2021			
	Under 1 year US\$	1 to 5 years US\$	Over 5 years US\$	Total US\$
Trade and other payables	94,565	-	-	94,565
Accrued interest payable on loans and fees due to members	433,679	-	-	433,679
Loans due to members	49,195,068	149,408,002	-	198,603,070

As at year-end, loan commitments represent an amount of nil (2021 – nil).

Market risk

The Partnership is exposed to market risk through the fluctuation of financial instrument fair values arising from changes in market prices. The significant market risks to which the Partnership is exposed are currency risk and interest rate risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows associated with the instruments will fluctuate relative to the US dollar due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

3 Risk management (continued)

The functional currency of the Partnership is the US dollar. The Partnership also transacts in euros, Indian rupees, British pounds sterling and Canadian dollars. The loans denominated in foreign currencies are disclosed in note 5.

The potential impact on the loans if the US dollar had strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, is \$828,898.

The foreign exchange gain account in the statement of comprehensive income includes a loss of US\$1,632,150 (2021 – US\$121,365) calculated on the revaluation of the loan denominated in Indian rupees to US dollars as at September 30, 2022, and a gain of US\$7,004,500 (2021 – US\$1,646,077) calculated on the revaluation of assets and liabilities denominated in euros, British pounds sterling and Canadian dollars to US dollars as at September 30, 2022.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows associated with the instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The interest rate exposure of the Partnership arises from its interest-bearing assets and accrued interest thereon.

The Partnership's cash and cash equivalents include amounts on deposit with financial institutions and earn interest at market rates. The Partnership manages its cash exposure to interest rate risk by maximising the interest income earned on excess funds while maintaining the minimum liquidity necessary to conduct day-to-day operations. Fluctuations in market rates of interest on cash and cash equivalents do not have a significant impact on the Partnership's results of operations.

As at September 30, 2022, the Partnership had US\$74,859,562 (2021 – US\$119,467,742) in loan investments exposed to interest rate risk. The interest rate risk is partially mitigated by the fact that borrowings which finance these investments are at lower fixed rates than loan investments, which are made, when possible, at fixed rates.

As at September 30, 2022, the Partnership had US\$26,328,317 (2021 – US\$33,493,519) in loan investments bearing floating interest rates, the most significant of which was LIBOR, to be transitioned to Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) progressively by June 30, 2023, after which LIBOR can no longer be in use.

Based on the balance outstanding as at September 30, 2022, an increase of 0.5% in LIBOR would increase net investment income by US\$131,642 and a decrease of 0.5% in LIBOR would decrease net investment income by the same amount (2021 – increase (decrease) net investment income of US\$167,468).

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

4 Revenue

Fees represent income derived from the origination of loans.

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Interest income from loan investments	4,780,432	7,562,857
Up-front fee income from loan investments	278,704	204,020
Commitment and other fee income from loan investments	472,911	327,495
	<u>5,532,047</u>	<u>8,094,372</u>

5 Loan investments

					2022	
Loan	Country	Industry	Maturity date	Book value in foreign currency	Book value US\$	Portfolio %
US dollar loans						
Azura Power West Africa Limited	Nigeria	Electricity	15 November 2028		16,544,381	16.00
Cai Lan Port	Vietnam	Port infrastructure	15 December 2021		13,583,583	13.14
Power Grid Corporation	India	Electricity	15 March 2027		22,500,000	21.76
SSIT (Cai Mep)	Vietnam	Port infrastructure	15 December 2022		426,890	0.41
Takoradi	Ghana	Electricity	15 June 2027		12,798,000	12.38
					<u>65,852,854</u>	<u>63.69</u>
Euro loans¹						
Société concessionnaire du Pont Riviera						
Marcory	Ivory Coast	Transport infrastructure	15 April 2027	13,007,200	12,749,657	12.33
Transambiental	Colombia	Transport infrastructure	15 June 2026	7,811,296	7,656,633	7.40
				<u>20,818,496</u>	<u>20,406,290</u>	<u>19.73</u>
Indian rupee loans²						
Vinca-Ackruti	India	Real estate	15 December 2014	1,395,000,000	17,148,735	16.58
					<u>103,407,879</u>	<u>100</u>
Allowance for credit losses					<u>(28,548,317)</u>	
					74,859,562	
Unearned up-front fees and commitment fees					<u>(1,005,174)</u>	
					<u>73,854,388</u>	

¹ Euro loans converted at EUR/USD exchange rate of 0.9802

² Indian rupee loans converted at INR/USD exchange rate of 0.012293

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

5 Loan investments (continued)

						2021
Loan	Country	Industry	Maturity date	Book value in foreign currency	Book value US\$	Portfolio %
US dollar loans						
Azura Power West Africa Limited	Nigeria	Electricity	15 November 2028		20,274,869	13.94
Cai Lan Port	Vietnam	Port infrastructure	15 December 2021		14,944,432	10.27
Ethiopian Airlines	Ethiopia	Industrial leasing	1 October 2021		107,143	0.07
Generadora San Mateo, S.A.	Guatemala	Electricity	30 June 2028		5,142,713	3.54
Karadeniz Ship Owning Company	Indonesia	Electricity	15 January 2022		1,363,636	0.94
Power Grid Corporation	India	Electricity	15 March 2027		27,500,000	18.91
SSIT (Cai Mep)	Vietnam	Port infrastructure	15 December 2022		1,754,642	1.21
Takoradi	Ghana	Electricity	15 June 2027		15,306,000	10.52
					<u>86,393,435</u>	<u>59.40</u>
Euro loans¹						
Aéroport Internationale Blaise Diagne	Senegal	Transport infrastructure	5 September 2025	12,265,534	14,203,488	9.77
Société concessionnaire du Pont Riviera	Ivory Coast	Transport infrastructure	15 April 2027	14,707,700	17,031,517	11.71
Marcory	Colombia	Transport infrastructure	15 June 2026	7,811,296	9,045,481	6.22
Transambiental					<u>34,784,530</u>	<u>27.70</u>
Indian rupee loans²						
Vinca-Ackruti	India	Real estate	15 December 2014	1,395,000,000	18,780,885	12.90
					145,454,806	<u>100</u>
Allowance for credit losses					<u>(25,987,064)</u>	
					119,467,742	
Unearned up-front fees and commitment fees					<u>(1,677,626)</u>	
					<u>117,790,116</u>	

¹ Euro loans converted at EUR/USD exchange rate of 1.158

² Indian rupee loans converted at INR/USD exchange rate of 0.013463

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

6 Members' remuneration

A member's share in the profit or loss for the year is accounted for as an allocation. During the year, there were no drawings by, nor was any remuneration paid to, members.

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Income for the financial year available for allocation among members	3,377,522	1,998,548
Income affecting member with highest entitlement during the year	3,377,184	1,998,348

The average monthly number of members during the year was five (2021 – five).

7 Accrued interest income and other receivables

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Accrued interest income – Loan investments	1,304,344	3,315,573
Value-added tax recoverable	26,497	10,962
	1,330,841	3,326,535

8 Loans due to members within one year

The Partnership has a US\$10,000,000 subordinated non-interest-bearing loan (2021 – US\$10,000,000) from PIDG Trust payable on demand. The carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value. In addition, the current portion of loans due to KfW is US\$35,968,709 (2021 – US\$39,195,068) as per note 9.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

9 Loans due to members in more than one year

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Loans due to KfW	137,817,992	188,603,070
Fees	(1,256,618)	(1,596,946)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Current portion of loans due to KfW	136,561,374	187,006,124
	(35,968,709)	(39,195,068)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-current portion of loans due to KfW	100,592,665	147,811,056
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The Partnership has:

- A US\$15,792,000 loan (2021 – US\$21,056,000) from KfW at annual interest of 1.92%, repayable in equal semi-annual payments of US\$2,632,000 (2021 – US\$2,632,000) starting in September 2016 (the fair value of this loan estimated using current interest rates for similar loans is US\$15,173,876 (2021 – US\$21,554,783));
- A 22,200,000 euro loan (2021 – 29,600,000 euros) from KfW at annual interest of 1.53%, repayable in equal semi-annual payments of 3,700,000 euros (2021 – 3,700,000 euros) starting in December 2015 (the fair value of this loan estimated using current interest rates for similar loans is 21,862,740 euros (2021 – 30,624,792 euros));
- A 42,985,658 euro loan (2021 – 53,731,658 euros) from KfW at annual interest of 1.49%, repayable in equal semi-annual payments of 5,373,000 euros (2021 – 5,373,000 euros) starting in March 2017 (the fair value of this loan estimated using current interest rates for similar loans is 41,696,410 euros (2021 – 55,948,397 euros)); and
- A US\$58,131,010 loan (2021 – US\$71,049,010) from KfW at annual interest of 1.63%, repayable in equal semi-annual payments of US\$6,459,000 (2021 – US\$6,459,000) starting in June 2017 (the fair value of this loan estimated using current interest rates for similar loans is US\$55,285,785 (2021 – US\$72,502,159)).

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

10 Total members' interest

	Members' capital classified as equity US\$	Deficit US\$	Total US\$	Loans and other debts due to members US\$	Total members' interest US\$
Members' interest as at September 30, 2019	1,000,004	(20,360,652)	(19,360,648)	294,900,644	275,539,996
Members' net redemptions	-	-	-	(34,419,013)	(34,419,013)
Loss for the year available for discretionary payment to members	-	(13,770,908)	(13,770,908)	-	(13,770,908)
Members' interest as at September 30, 2020	1,000,004	(34,131,560)	(33,131,556)	260,481,631	227,350,075
Members' net redemptions	-	-	-	(63,041,828)	(63,041,828)
Income for the year available for discretionary payment to members	-	1,988,548	1,988,548	-	1,988,548
Members' interest as at September 30, 2021	1,000,004	(32,143,012)	(31,143,008)	197,439,803	166,296,795
Members' net redemptions	-	-	-	(50,550,355)	(50,550,355)
Income for the year available for discretionary payment to members	-	3,377,522	3,377,522	-	3,377,522
Members' interest as at September 30, 2022	1,000,004	(28,765,490)	(27,765,486)	146,889,448	119,123,962

The Partnership defines capital as total members' interest. This capital is not subject to externally imposed requirements.

ICF Debt Pool LLP

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022

Registered Number: OC348514

(expressed in US dollars)

11 Cash generated from operations

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Total comprehensive income for the year	3,377,522	1,988,548
Adjustments for		
Finance costs	3,017,616	3,961,185
Amortisation of commitment and up-front fees	(335,116)	61,188
Foreign exchange gains on loans	(5,372,350)	(1,524,712)
Allowance for credit losses	(2,732,466)	1,740,339
Writeoffs and other movements	(171,213)	-
Changes in non-cash balances		
Decrease of short-term investments	-	25,000,000
Accrued interest income and other receivables	1,995,694	(557,044)
Foreign exchange losses/(gains) on short-term investments	58,860	(34,020)
Trade and other payables	16,306	20,230
	<u>5,319,785</u>	<u>30,655,714</u>

12 Auditors' remuneration

	2022 US\$	2021 US\$
Auditors' fees	87,024	69,669
Auditors' fees for non-audit services	11,058	12,643
	<u>98,082</u>	<u>82,312</u>

13 Related parties

The Manager is the sole shareholder of 9215-6975 Quebec Inc., the special member of the Partnership. During the year ended September 30, 2022, in the ordinary course of business, total management and other fees of US\$1,117,762 (2021 – US\$1,022,722) were expensed, and a balance of nil (2021 – nil) remains payable to the Manager as at September 30, 2022. Total management and other fees expensed included \$104,212 (2021 – \$33,706) paid to PIDG Ltd. These transactions were recorded at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

The Partnership has no employees (2021 – no employees).